Payables 767 - - 767 767

Borrowings 126 2,313 2,818 5,257 4,898

TOTAL 893 2,313 2,818 6,024 5,665

 Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices.

The Board’s exposure to market risk is primarily through interest rate risk. The Board has no exposure
to foreign currency risk and does not enter into commodity contracts.

 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is defined as the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Board has interest-bearing assets or liabilities comprising investments in a TCorpIM Cash Fund,
short term bank term deposits and a TCorp loan. There is no interest rate risk on bank term deposits as
the applicable interest rate is fixed for the term of the deposit. TCorp has advised that +/- 1% per annum
is the appropriate sensitivity percentage for the TCorpIM Cash Fund. There is no interest risk on
borrowings as interest rates are fixed.

Page 34

Accordingly, the Board’s exposure to interest rate risk is:

  -1.0% +1.0%

Carrying
Amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Equity
$’000

30 June 2023
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 19,458 (195) (195) 195 195
TOTAL INCREASE /
(DECREASE)

 (195) (195) 195 195

30 JUNE 2022
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 14,337 (143) (143) 143 143
TOTAL INCREASE /
(DECREASE)

 (143) (143) 143 143

19. CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Waste Management Compliance Obligation

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has issued a Pollution Reduction Program (PRP) requiring
the Board to upgrade the waste management facility to achieve applicable compliance standards. The
Board commissioned an independent report and plan for the upgrade and prepared a costed project
plan as required by the EPA order. The NSW State Government has included the construction costs for
the new waste management facility in its 2023/24 budget and will construct the waste management
facility at no cost to the Board before transferring control and ongoing operational cost responsibility